
OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT EXECUTIVE
Ninth Circuit Judicial Vacancies and Nominations from Start of 107th Congress

Court Vacancy Created on By Reason of Nominee Nominated Confirmed

Court of
Appeals

James R. Browning
Cynthia Holcomb Hall
Procter Hug Jr.
Charles E. Wiggins
Ferdinand Fernandez
Thomas G. Nelson
A. Wallace Tashima
Stephen S. Trott
PL 110-177
Michael D. Hawkins

9-1-00
8-31-97
1-1-02
12-31-96
6-1-02
11-14-03
6-30-04
12-31-04
1-21-09
2-12-10

Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
New Position
Senior Status

Sandra Segal Ikuta
Richard R. Clifton
Jay Scott Bybee
Carlos T. Bea
Consuelo M. Callahan
Norman Randy Smith
Milan D. Smith, Jr.
No nominee
No nominee
No nominee

2-8-06
6-22-01
5-22-02, 1-7-03 
4-11-03
2-12-03    
1-16-07
2-14-06

6-19-06
7-18-02
3-13-03
9-29-03
5-22-03
2-15-07
5-16-06

Alaska H. Russel Holland
James K. Singleton

9-18-01
1-27-05

Senior Status
Senior Status

Ralph B. Beistline
Timothy M. Burgess

11-8-01
7-28-05

3-12-02
12-21-05

Arizona PL 106-113
PL 106-553
PL 106-553
PL 107-273 (temp.)
Paul G. Rosenblatt
Stephen M. McNamee

11-29-99
12-21-00
12-21-00
11-2-02
10-30-03
10-1-07

New Position
New Position
New Position
New Position
Senior Status
Senior Status

Cindy K. Jorgenson
David C. Bury
Frederick J. Martone
David G. Campbell
Neil Vincent Wake
G. Murray Snow

9-10-01
9-10-01
9-10-01
3-13-03
10-22-03
12-11-07

2-26-02
3-15-02
12-13-01
7-8-03
3-12-04
6-26-08

Last updated 8-7-09



Court Vacancy Created on By Reason of Nominee Nominated Confirmed

East. Cal Lawrence K. Karlton

Oliver W. Wanger
David F. Levi
Frank C. Damrell, Jr

5-27-00

5-31-06
6-30-07
12-31-08

Senior Status

Senior Status
Resigned
Senior Status

Morrison C. England
Jr.
Lawrence J. O’Neill
John A. Mendez
No nominee

3-21-02

8-2-06, 1-9-07
9-6-07

8-1-02

2-1-07
4-10-8

No. Cal. Charles A. Legge
Martin J. Jenkins
Ronald M. Whyte
Maxine M. Chesney
Marilyn Hall Patel

6-30-01
4-4-08
3-2-09
6-30-09
10-30-09

Retirement
Resigned
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status

Jeffrey S. White
Edward M. Chen
No nominee
Richard Seeborg
No nominee

7-25-02
8-6-09

8-6-09

11-14-02

So. Cal. PL 107-273
PL 107-273
PL 107-273
PL 107-273
PL 107-273
Judith Nelson Keep
Napoleon A. Jones, Jr.
M. James Lorenz

11-2-02
11-2-02
11-2-02
11-2-02
11-2-02
9-14-04
9-19-07
10-25-09

New Position
New Position
New Position
New Position
New Position
Deceased
Senior Status
Senior Status

Roger T. Benitez
Larry Alan Burns
William Q. Hayes
John A. Houston
Dana Makoto Sabraw
Janis L. Sammartino
Michael M. Anello
No nominee

5-1-03
5-1-03
5-1-03
5-1-03
5-1-03
03-19-07
04-30-08

6-18-04
9-24-03
10-2-03
10-2-03
9-25-03
9-10-07
9-26-08

          Last Updated 8-7-09



Court Vacancy Created
on 

By Reason of Nominee Nominated Confirmed

Cent. Cal. John G. Davies
William Keller
J. Spencer Letts
Carlos R. Moreno
Richard A. Paez
Kim McLane Wardlaw
PL 107-273 (temp.)*
Lourdes G. Baird
Robert J. Timlin
Dickran Tevrizian
Gary L. Taylor
Terry J. Hatter, Jr.
Consuelo B. Marshall
Nora M. Manella
Ronald S.W. Lew
George P. Schiavelli
Alicemarie H. Stotler
Florence-Marie Cooper

7-18-98
10-29-99
12-19-00
10-18-01
3-9-00
7-31-98
11-2-02
5-12-04
2-1-05
8-5-05
12-8-04
4-22-05
10-24-05
5-22-06
9-19-06
10-5-08
1-5-09
3-15-10

Retirement
Senior Status
Senior Status
Resigned
Elevated
Elevated
New Position
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status
Resigned
Senior Status
Resigned
Senior Status
Retired

John F. Walter
Robert G. Klausner
James V. Selna
Cormac J. Carney
S. James Otero
Percy Anderson
Dale S. Fischer
George P. Schiavelli
Stephen G. Larson
Andrew J. Guilford
Otis D. Wright II
Philip S. Gutierrez
Valerie B. Fairbank
Jacqueline Nguyen
George H. Wu
Dolly M. Gee
No nominee
No nominee

1-23-02
7-18-02
1-29-03
10-10-02, 1-7-03
7-18-02, 1-7-03
1-23-02
5-1-03
1-20-04
12-15-05
1-25-06
9-5-06, 1-9-07
4-24-06, 1-9-07
5-4-06, 1-9-07
7-31-09
9-5-06, 1-9-07
8-6-09

4-25-02
11-14-02
3-27-03
4-7-03
2-10-03
4-25-02
10-27-03
6-24-04
3-16-06
6-22-06
3-15-07
1-30-07
2-1-07

3-27-07

                       Last updated 8-7-09



Court Vacancy Created
on

By Reason of Nominee Nominated Confirmed

Hawaii Alan C. Kay

Helen W. Gillmor

1-1-00

6-30-09

Senior Status

Senior Status

J. Michael Seabright

No nominee

9-15-04, 
2-14-05

4-28-05

Montana Charles C. Lovell
Jack C. Shanstrom

6-14-00
1-30-01

Senior Status
Senior Status

Richard F. Cebull
Sam E. Haddon

5-17-01
5-17-01

7-20-01
7-20-01

Nevada PL 106-553
Johnnie B. Rawlinson
David Hagen
Howard D. McKibben

12-21-00
7-26-00
11-28-03
4-1-05

New Position
Elevated
Senior Status
Senior Status

James C. Mahan
Larry R. Hicks
Robert Clive Jones
Brian E. Sandoval

9-10-01
9-4-01
6-9-03
3-1-05

1-25-02
11-5-01
10-2-03
10-24-05

Oregon Robert E. Jones
Garr M. King
Ancer L. Haggerty

5-1-00
1-30-09
8-26-09

Senior Status
Senior Status
Senior Status

Michael W. Mosman
No nominee
No nominee

5-8-03 9-25-03

               Last updated 8-7-09



Court Vacancy Created
on 

By Reason of Nominee Nominated Confirmed

East. WA William Fremming
Nielsen
Fred Van Sickle
Robert H. Whaley

5-30-03

5-1-08
7-12-09

Senior Status

Senior Status
Senior Status

Lonny R. Suko

No nominee
No nominee

4-29-03 7-15-03

West. WA Robert J. Bryan
Barbara J. Rothstein
Thomas S. Zilly
Franklin D. Burgess

John C. Coughenour

11-1-00
9-8-03
1-1-04
3-9-05

7-27-06

Senior Status
FJC Director
Senior Status
Senior Status

Senior Status

Ronald B. Leighton
Ricardo S. Martinez
James L. Robart
Benjamin H. Settle

Richard A. Jones

1-23-02
10-14-03
12-9-03
11-15-06, 
1-9-07
3-19-07

11-14-02
6-15-04
6-17-04
6-28-07

10-4-07

               Last updated 8-7-09


